
20-01-0224/25 Universal Floating Row Cleaner 
Assembly Instructions 

 
1) Using (2) ½” x 1.75” Bolts Qty. 4 and (5) ½” lock nuts Qty. 4, mount (20) Face Plate 

Moun�ng Bracket to the Planter Face Plate.  Torque to 57 �. lbs. 
2) Using (7) 5/8” x 2.5” Carriage Bolt, (8) 5/8” x 2” Carriage Bolt, (22) Arm Bushing Qty. 2, 

(6) 5/8” Flat Washer and (9) 5/8” Lock Nut Qty. 2. Atach (19) Row Cleaner arms to (20) 
Face Plate Mount Bracket.  Do not �ghten un�l Step 4. 

a. Note that half of the planter will u�lize Le� Hand Row Cleaners and half of the 
planter will u�lize Right Hand Row Cleaners.  Typically, the Le� Hand Row 
Cleaners are mounted on the Le� hand side of the planter and the Right Hand 
Row Cleaners are mounted on the right side of the planter.   

b. In High residue situa�ons it may be necessary to u�lize a Right-Hand Row Cleaner 
on the le� outer row of the planter and vice versa on the right side of the planter.  
This prevents residue from being thrown over the adjacent row that was just 
planted. 

c. In Narrow Row Spacings (20-22”) or high speed plan�ng opera�ons it may be 
necessary to alternate the Row Cleaners LH-RH across the en�re planter. 

d. Note that (7) 5/8” x 2.5” Carriage Bolt will be used on the same side as (21) 
Adjustment Plate 



3) Using (3) ½ x 2.5” Bolt, (21) Bushing, and (4) ½” Lock Nut, atach (25) Adjustment Plate 
to (20) Face Plate Moun�ng Bracket. 

a. Note that the adjustment plate can be mounted on either side of the Face Plate 
Moun�ng Bracket depending on obstruc�ons that may be present on the planter. 

4) Torque (9) 5/8” Lock Nuts to 112 Ft. Lbs.  
5) Using (23) or (24) Blade Assembly, (12) ¾” x 3.5” Bolt, (18) ¾” Washer Qty. 2 and (15) ¾” 

Lock Nut atach the leading blade assembly to (15) Row Cleaner Arm.  Torque to 200 �. 
lbs. 

a. Note that the blades are direc�onal.  Le� hand blade must be mounted on the 
le�-hand side of the Row Cleaner Arm.  Failure to do so will result in residue 
plugging. 

6) Using (23) or (24) Blade Assembly, (17) ¾” x 4” Bolt, (1) ¾” Bushing and (15) ¾” Lock Nut 
atach the trailing blade assembly to (15) Row Cleaner Arm.  Torque to 200 �. lbs.   

a. Note that the blades are direc�onal.  Le� hand blade must be mounted on the 
le�-hand side of the Row Cleaner Arm.  Failure to do so will result in residue 
plugging. 

7) (14) ½” Clevis Pin and (13) Coter Ring can be used to set the maximum opera�ng depth 
of the row cleaners or to lock the row cleaners in place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



20-01-0224/24 Universal Floating Row Cleaner 
Downforce Spring and Precision Planting® 

CleanSweep™ Mounting Instructions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Downforce Spring Mounting Instructions 
1) Using (11) 7/16” Pin, (12) 3/8” and (10) Coter Pin Qty. 2 Mount Downforce Spring to 

(19) Row Cleaner Arm and (20) Face Plate Mount Bracket. 
a.  (14) ½” Clevis Pin and (13) Coter Ring can be used to set the maximum 

opera�ng depth of the row cleaners or to lock the row cleaners in place.  If row 
cleaners are too aggressive use (14) Clevis Pin to decrease the opera�ng depth. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Precision Planting® CleanSweep™ Mounting 
Instructions 

2) Using (11) 7/16” Pin, (12) 3/8” and (10) Coter Pin Qty. 2 Mount CleanSweep™ Cylinder 
to (19) Row Cleaner Arm and (20) Face Plate Mount Bracket. 

a. Note that the planter row unit must be able to completely raise without 
contac�ng the CleanSweep™ cylinder.  If contact occurs in the fully raised 
posi�on it may be necessary to mount the cylinders with the air line fi�ngs 
facing downward. 

b. If contact occurs it may be necessary to use row unit stops.  Precision Plan�ng® 
Part Number 755202 for John Deere Planters and PN 729273 for Kinze Planters. 


